



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(COMM) 635/2023, I.A. 17627/2023, I.A. 3332/2024, I.A. 7016/2024 & I.A. 10447/2024

KAPLAN, INC.

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Pathak, Ms. Ameer Rana, Mr. Vishesh Sharma and Ms. Prasidhi Agarwal, Advocates.

versus

GALAXY BOOK CENTRE & ORS.

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava, Advocate
for defendant nos. 3 to 6.
Mr. Sarthak Sharma, Adv for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

08.05.2024

%

I.A. 10447/2024 (Application under Order XXXIX Rules 2 (A) of CPC)

1. This application has been filed under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (“**CPC**”) by plaintiff alleging violation of the order dated 13th September, 2023.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sarthak Sharma, counsel for defendant no.2 accepts notice who may file a response within a period of four weeks with copies to the opposing side.
4. List before the Joint Registrar for completion of pleadings.
5. Counsel for defendant no.11 (*Meta Platforms*), seeks deletion of defendant no. 11 since they have already complied previous orders of this



Court.

6. In view of the orders passed by this Court on 10th January, 2024, partially modifying the order dated 13th September, 2023, counsel for plaintiff has no objection.

7. Accordingly, defendant no.11 shall stand deleted from the array of the parties. Amended memo of partis may be filed by plaintiff.

8. List on 21st May, 2024 before the Joint Registrar.

I.A. 7016/2024 (Application for de-sealment of the inventory from the premise of D-2.)

1. This application has been filed on behalf of defendant no.2 for de-sealment of the inventory from the premise of defendant no.2 during the execution of the local commission.

2. Notice is accepted by counsel for plaintiff. Response may be filed within the next four weeks.

3. List on 06th September, 2024, before this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 8, 2024/RK