



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 635/2023**
KAPLAN, INC.Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Rima Majumdar, Mr. Aditya
Vats Sharma, Mr. Shayan
Khurram, Advocates

versus

GALAXY BOOK CENTRE & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastav,
Advocate for D-3 to D-6.
Mr. Nipun Katyal, Advocate for
D-9.
D-11 is deleted
D-14 is John Doe

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI

% **ORDER**
14.08.2024

I.A. No. 10447/2024 (Application under Order XXXIX Rules 2 (A) of CPC).

1. Defendant no. 2 had been granted two weeks for filing a reply to the present IA by the Hon'ble Court vide its order dated 08.05.2024. However, despite more than eight weeks having lapsed after the expiry of four weeks, no reply has still been filed on behalf of defendant no. 2. There is no appearance also on behalf of defendant no. 2 today. In view of the above, the right to file a reply stands closed.

2. Suit is already listed before the Hon'ble Court for



06.09.2024. Put up before the Hon'ble Court on the date already fixed i.e. 06.09.2024, for further directions.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 14, 2024/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any