



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 635/2023 & I.A. No. 36982/2024**

KAPLAN, INC.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Bindra Rana with Ms. Rima
Majumdar, Mr. Gaurav Goswami and
Mr. Shayan Khurram, Advocates.

versus

GALAXY BOOK CENTRE & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Ravi Kant Srivastava, Advocate
for defendant no. 3 to 6.
Mr. Nipun Katyal with Mr. Nishchay
Johri and Mr. Surya Pratap Singh
Rana, Advocates for defendant no. 9.
(M): 9999346557

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

%

21.08.2024

**I.A. No. 36982/2024 (Application on behalf of plaintiff against defendant
no. 4 for wilful breach and disobedience of order dated 13th September,
2023)**

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiff under Order XXXIX Rule 2(A) read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC"), against defendant no. 4, i.e., Mahakal Book Centre for wilful breach and disobedience of order dated 13th September, 2023 passed by this Court in I.A. No. 17627/2023.



2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by learned counsels appearing for the defendants.
4. Let reply be filed within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks, thereafter.
5. It is directed that the defendants shall continue to comply with the order dated 13th September, 2023 passed by this Court.
6. List on 06th September, 2024, i.e., the date already fixed.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 21, 2024

C