



\$~18

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 635/2023 & I.A. 17627/2023, 7016/2024, 10447/2024, 36982/2024, 37234/2024, 37235/2024, 37289/2024, 37291/2024, 37295/2024

KAPLAN, INC.

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Deboleena Dutta, Ms. Anukriti Banerjee, Mr. Vikrant Rana & Ms. Lucy Rana, Advs.

versus

GALAXY BOOK CENTRE & ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Udai Khanna, Mr. Anirudh Ramanathan, Mr. Omkar Kanegaonkar & Mr. Savyasachi Rawat, Advs. For D-2.  
Mr. Shankar Kr. Jha, Adv. for D-4.  
Mr. Dharmendra Sharma & Mr. Bhupender, Advs. for D-3, 5 & 6.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA**

**ORDER**

% **08.12.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff and defendant nos. 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 have been referred to mediation and the mediation proceedings are pending.
2. She states that defendant no.1 has been proceeded ex-parte.
3. She states that none appears on behalf of defendant nos.7, 8 and 9 and their right to file written statement also stands closed.
4. She states that plaintiff has filed an appropriate application for seeking summary judgment against defendant nos.1, 7, 8 and 9.



5. None appears on behalf of defendant nos. 7, 8 and 9. They are accordingly proceeded ex-parte.
6. As per record, the amended memo of parties is dated 12.09.2024 and is in pleading Volume no.2. Registry is directed to place the amended memo of parties at the appropriate folder, above the amended plaint.
7. List before Court on **30.04.2026** for disposal of the applications seeking summary judgment vis-a-vis defendant nos.1, 7, 8 and 9.

**MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

**DECEMBER 8, 2025/gm**